
 
    ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

APRIL 22, 2008 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Resident Engineering Services for 
Prairie Avenue Improvements 

 
 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Robin A. Weaver 
Interim Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize award of a contract for Phase III Resident Engineering 
services for the Prairie Avenue Improvement project to Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) 
of Rosemont, Illinois, in the not-to-exceed amount of $204,551.63.  
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2012 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Well-Designed, Well-Built and Well-Maintained Village Facilities 
and Infrastructure. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
The FY08 Capital Fund budget provides for $4,100,000 for the construction phase of this project. After 
award of this contract, $3,895,448.37 will remain available for the construction contract. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the May 6, 2008, consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
A Request for Letters of Interest and Qualifications for Phase III Resident Engineering Services was 
posted on the Village’s website in February 2008. Five firms responded to this request.  
 
Upon review of the qualifications, staff determined that five of the responding firms were qualified to act 
as resident engineers and issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to those firms. After review of the 
proposals, it was determined that CBBEL’s project approach, scope of services, and quality of staff 
engineers qualified the firm to perform as a resident engineer. CBBEL has satisfactorily completed similar 
projects for other municipalities. 
 
CBBEL’s total contract value is based upon the commencement of a 40 hour per week construction 
inspection from mid-July through December for a total of 2,016 hours. 
 
A resident engineer is similar to an owner’s representative, overseeing the day-to-day operations on-site as 
well as reviewing payment requests. The Prairie Avenue Improvement project includes the construction of 
water main, traffic signals, sanitary and storm sewer, roadway reconstruction, and resurfacing between 
Belmont Road and Fairview Avenue. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Professional Services Agreement 
CIP Sheet 
 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Agreement (the “Agreement”), between the Village

of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (the “Consultant”), for Phase

III Resident Engineering Services for the Prairie Avenue reconstruction project in the amount of  $204,551.63,

as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village

Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.08\PHIII-Eng-PrairieAve





















Donations for the Village of Downers Grove  
 
 

Based on the review of our files following donations have been made by Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering, Ltd. during Circa 2002-2007. 
           
 
2005 – Citizens for Marilyn Schnell         $     100.00 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

















Proj. #:  ST-006

Project Description:

Project Lead: Dept.: 

Fund: 220 Program: 342      Project Type: 

   Priority Setting Factors: H/S/W Maint. Expan. New Low Medium High OVERALL

Rating: X X 2

Cost Summary FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs TOTAL
Professional Services -                 
Land Acquisition -                 
Infrastructure Improvements 4,100,000     4,100,000      
Building Improvements -                 
Machinery and Equipment -                 
Other/Miscellaneous -                 
TOTAL COST 4,100,000     -               -               -               -               -               4,100,000      

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs

5.00                                      1,058,400     1,058,400      

12.00                                    2,616,600     2,616,600      

9.00                                      425,000        425,000         

1.00                                      -                 
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 4,100,000     -               -               -               -               -               4,100,000      

1. Briefly Describe and provide justification for this Capital Project Request.

2. Describe the project status and completed work.  3. Describe any anticipated grants related to the project.

4. What impact will the project have on annual operating expenses?  Please quantify and describe.
FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs TOTAL

-               -               -               -               -               -               -                 

Map and/or pictures of Project/Project Area:

Projected Operating Expenses

2008-2012 CAPITAL PROJECT SHEET

Funding Source(s)

Prairie Avenue, Belmont to Fairview

BREAKDOWN OF PROJECT COST AND FUNDING SOURCES

Public WorksMichael D. Millette

Reconstruction and resurfacing of Prairie Avenue between Belmont and Fairview including new traffic signals at Main St.

Design report started in 2005.  Final plans and specifications will be 
complete in 2007.  Construction is currently estimated to take place 
in the summer of 2008 pending final IDOT approval.  

Reduced maintenance costs.

New Project/Expansion
Replacement Maintenance

Partial funding from Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP).

220-Capital Improvements Fund 

Grants/Other Sources, Approved

481-Water Fund

Changed

43


	1_Memo Prairie CBBEL.doc
	 
	    Item_______ 
	Village of Downers Grove 
	Report for the Village Council Workshop 
	April 22, 2008 Agenda 



	2_CBBEL-PH3-Eng-PrairieAve-Res&Agr&Scope&Ex.pdf
	3_Prairie CIP sheet.pdf

