
1 

    ITEM_______ 
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 
JULY 8, 2008 AGENDA 

 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
Prairie Avenue Reconstruction 
and Resurfacing – Addendum to  
Engineering and Design  Services 
Agreement 

 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Robin A. Weaver 
Interim Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution approving an addendum to the engineering and design contract between the Village of 
Downers Grove and GC Engineering to increase the contract amount by $62,160 for a total of $333,011 
has been prepared. Staff is requesting a waiver of the traditional one-week waiting period in order to 
prepare engineering and design work in time for the July 21 IDOT letting. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2007-2012 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities. 
A supporting objective of this goal is Improve Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, 
Sidewalks, Stormwater and Drainage System. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
The FY08 Capital Projects Fund includes $4,100,000 for this project. The Federal Surface Transportation 
Program grant supplies 70 percent of the funding necessary for the resurfacing of Prairie Avenue and 
intersection improvements at Prairie Avenue and Main Street. The Village’s portion of the project 
includes the following costs (not subject to grant funding). 
 

Service Contractor Contract Amount Date of Approval 
Resident Engineering Christopher B. Burke 

Engineering, Ltd. 
$204,551.63 May 5, 2008 

Engineering and Design GC Engineering $333,011.00 July 8, 2008 
Utility Improvements Trine Construction $501,824.60 July 8, 2008 
Materials Testing Not yet awarded $40,000 (estimate) August 
Temporary Resurfacing 
(potential) 

Not yet awarded $150,000 (estimate) September 

Total  $1,229,387.23  
 
The current cost estimate for the project is tracking under budget at $3.7 million. This estimate includes 
the proposed addendum to the engineering and design agreement. 
 
On February 7, 2006, the Village Council awarded a contract for the engineering and design of the 
reconstruction of Prairie Avenue to GC Engineering (formerly Daniel J. Loftus & Associates, LLC) in the 
amount of $270,851. GC Engineering is requesting an addendum to the contract, which would increase the 
total amount to $333,011. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval under the Village Attorney’s Report following approval of a motion to waive the traditional one-
week waiting period on July 8, 2008. 
 



 2

BACKGROUND 
The requested contract increase has two components. Additional engineering efforts were done to aid in 
presenting information to residents relative to the required right-of-way acquisitions for the intersection 
improvements at Prairie and Main. These additional efforts totaled $12,835.20. 
 
Last week the Village sought and received permission from IDOT to let the project in three separate 
phases so as to ensure the utility improvements and road resurfacing will be completed during the 2008 
construction season. The additional engineering work to separate the projects requires an additional 
engineering expense of $49,324.80. The total contract increase being requested is $62,160. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Memorandum from GC Engineering 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN ADDENDUM TO AN
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND GC ENGINEERING, INC. (ILLINOIS)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Addendum (“Addendum”), between the Village

of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and GC Engineering, Inc. (Illinois) (“GCE”) for professional engineering

services in connection with the Prairie Avenue Reconstruction Project, as set forth in the form of the

Addendum submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Addendum,  substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Addendum.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.08\GCE-add



 
 
 

ADDENDUM TO AN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND GC ENGINEERING, INC. (ILLINOIS)  
 
 

 THIS ADDENDUM dated this ____ day of _______________, 2008, by and between the Village 
of Downers Grove, an Illinois municipality pursuant to 40 ILCS 5/Art. 3 (hereinafter referred to as “Village”), 
and GC Engineering, Inc (ILLINOIS) (“GCE”), in consideration of the following mutual covenants, terms and 
agreements, hereby agree to amend the 2006 Engineering Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated adopted 
February 7, 2006 as follows: 
 

1. The 2006 Scope of Services for the Prairie Avenue Reconstruction Project shall be amended 
as provided in the Supplemental Scope of Services dated June 26, 2008.   

 
 2. All terms and conditions of the Agreement and any other addendums or extensions thereto 

shall apply equally to this Addendum Agreement. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Addendum to be executed as of the 
day and year first specified above. 
 
  
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE   GC ENGINEERING, INC. (ILLINOIS) 
 
BY:_____________________________  BY:___________________________ 
 Authorized Signature     Daniel J. Loftus, Vice President 
 
 
ATTEST:_________________________  ATTEST:_______________________ 
       Signature of Village Clerk             Secretary/Treasurer 
 
DATE:___________________________  DATE:_________________________ 
 
 
 
1\mw\agr.08\GCE-add 
















	MM GCE change order.doc
	    Item_______ 
	Village of Downers Grove 
	Report for the Village Council Workshop 
	July 8, 2008 Agenda 



	2_GCE-Add-Res.pdf
	3_GCE-Add-Agr.pdf
	4_GCE memo-Att.pdf

